




Our Vision: 

  
A world class water company 
  
Our Mission:   

  
To acquire, trade and deliver water in order to further the long-term interests of our shareholders  
  
Our Values:  
We value: 

 water because it is critical to our business, that of our shareholders and mankind; 

 the land and our environment and we recognise their bounty is in direct proportion to the extent that 

we care for them; 

 our shareholders and customers without whom there would be no demand for our product; 

 our employees for their knowledge and dedication and we commit to valuing their contribution fairly 

and to providing opportunities for their development; 

 our reputation as an industry leader and an entity that is socially responsible; 

 the resilience of our local community and the commitment of its residents to each other; 

 innovation and science because they allow us to do more with less and assist us to understand the 

consequences of our actions; 

 collaboration and engagement because they hold the key to shaping industry, community and 

Government thinking; and 

 our country because it provides us with freedoms, opportunities and a quality of life that are denied to 

so many. 
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It’s always easier to write a Chairs Report after a good season and 2012-13 has been a good season with members 
having access to a 100% allocation, an additional 18% from CICL and reasonable commodity prices.  
 
2012-13 saw CICL deliver the second highest volume of water on record to its Members, with its lowest ever 
conveyance losses; that this occurred with very few problems amidst a major works program can be attributed to 
the investment in Total Channel Control, good planning and the professionalism of CICL’s staff.  On the PIIOP work 
front, we have completed the installation of TCC along the West Coleambally Channel and the work undertaken by 
CICL as a contractor in the Kerarbury Channel area has been completed. The Main Canal clay re-lining and on-farm 
projects also remain on track. 
 
It would be nice if CICL was able to just focus on the delivery of water and the maintenance and upgrade of our 
system, but we operate in a complex regulatory and highly political environment.  Throughout 2012-13, CICL has 
continued to make major inputs within the NSW and National Irrigators’ Councils (where we are represented at 
the Board level) on matters such as the Basin Plan, the impact of mining and coal seam gas, and the increasing cost 
of power.  There are no quick wins to be had in any of these areas, but these Councils are having an impact and I 
would allude to the recently concluded Nimmie-Caira deal and the commitment of a 1500 GL cap on buyback by 
the incoming Federal Government as examples of where those bodies have successfully influenced major 
outcomes.  Closer to home, we are also on the executive of the Murrumbidgee Stakeholder Group and it’s another 
body that has worked hard to put a local face on the same issues. 
  
At last year’s AGM, members were given an indication of some of the preliminary work being undertaken within 
CICL’s Business Review.  This work has continued throughout 2012-13 and is continuing into 2013-14.  The Review 
is being overseen by a Business Review Committee, chaired by Grant Latta who brings his considerable business 
experience to bear.  All of CICL’s Directors and Managers are involved in the review as have been three business 
consultants, Trudeau and Associates, Sinclair Knights Mertz (SKM) and Johnsons MME.  Further detail is provided 
on the Review in the CEO’s Report and those Members who attend the AGM this year will be provided with 
additional visibility of the work that is being done to ensure that CICL operates as efficiently and effectively as 
possible. 
 
CICL’s Finance and Risk Committee, of which independent Director Bruce Brown is Chair, continues to look at ways 
in which CICL can derive positive returns on its investment portfolio at a time when the financial markets are 
generally flat and/or uncertain.  Both of our independent Directors bring considerable expertise to the table in this 
area and I will have no hesitation in asking members to endorse the re-appointment of Bruce at this year’s AGM.   
 
On the matter of our Directors, the Board farewelled Terry Hogan after last year’s AGM and welcomed Peter 
Sheppard.  Terry has been very much the ‘Elder Statesman’ on CICL’s Board and CICL remains indebted to him for 
his very special contribution since 2003.  In case you think that Terry has opted for the quiet life, he remains the 
Mayor of Jerilderie Shire, the Chair of RAMROC and continues to serve on the State Water’s Murrumbidgee 
Customer Service Committee.  
 
Still on the subject of hellos and goodbyes, Richard de Koning retired after 18 years as CICL’s Financial Services 
Manager and has been replaced by Paul Clarke.  Richard will be remembered as a tireless servant of the Co-
operative and our Community and we wish he and Norunn all the best for the next phase of their lives in Portland.  
Paul Clarke comes to us as a highly experienced Chief Financial Officer and CICL is delighted to have secured his 
services.   
 
Finally, sadly we lost Bruce Cobden (CICL Chair 2000-2004), Freda Heritage, John Mansell and Rudy Meyer since 
last year’s AGM.  All of these members were great contributors and CICL and our community are poorer for their 
passing. 
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In closing I would like to acknowledge the efforts of the Minister for Primary Industries and the NSW Water 
Commissioner, Katrina Hodgkinson and David Harriss respectively, for the principled stand they have taken in 
relation to the Basin Plan; they have provided much needed common-sense and practical experience and will need 
to continue to do so because there remain many important decisions to be taken before the Basin Plan can be 
considered to be anywhere near complete. 
 
 
 

 
 
Trent Gardiner 
Chairman  
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If I had to choose a single word to describe 2012-13, it would be ‘busy’ and I think that same descriptor might also 
be used by many members to describe their year as well.  CICL now operates with eight fewer fulltime staff than it 
did when I joined it in late 2008 but copes with more regulation and services a bigger area than it did then (with 
the inclusion of Kerarbury’s TCC system under CICL’s contractual control) - so busy is the norm not the exception.  
However, for the staff it’s a case of being busy but fulfilled rather than busy and frustrated because they know 
that they have been kicking goals not points. 
 
The Chairman finished his report with a mention of the Basin Plan and during the year we saw the Plan enacted in 
law – while we would all like to “move on” as we have been encouraged to do by the outgoing Federal 
Government, it remains a fact that the Plan is very short on detail in key areas and CICL, our industry bodies and 
Basin communities will have to continue to work hard to fill major gaps in the Plan.  This work will be detailed, 
tedious and invisible to most members but those involved in it can be encouraged by what’s been achieved to 
date – in 2009 when the Board undertook its strategic planning for the period out to 2014, it was examining 
scenarios that contemplated the loss of 200 GL of water entitlement from the CIA.  The actual loss of entitlement 
since privatisation is indicated on page 43 but the important thing to note is that 39,254 units of this has been 
under better than market price circumstances to fund both on-system and on-farm modernisation; it’s also 
important to note that unlike other irrigation companies, CICL is not in the business of shutting down parts of our 
system, indeed our operations are expanding. 
 
From time to time, I hear the comment that too much time is being spent on the Basin Plan; that’s a proposition I 
will continue to reject.  The Basin Plan represented the biggest threat to CICL and our community since they came 
into existence and the Plan that was passed into law is significantly different because of the collective efforts of 
the irrigation companies, peak bodies like the NSW and National Irrigator Councils; Basin communities and indeed 
the NSW Government – we have extended the period over which the Plan is to be implemented; we’ve got the 
Commonwealth to commit to the recovery of water in smarter ways than just buyback; we’ve gained recognition 
of the fact that there are potential offsets (savings) to be had by looking at the way the rivers are run; and we have 
secured a commitment from the Coalition prior to the election that the maximum amount of water that will be 
secured by buyback is 1500GL.  In sum, the Basin Plan was always going to have to be a negotiated outcome and 
that negotiation continues. 
 
CICL’s business, operational and project management capabilities have been well and truly tested during 2012-13 
and I would cite the following as evidence of the tests having been met: 
 
Financial Management 

 a profit before tax of $4.054M  ($3.131M after tax) 
 

Project Management 

 PIIOP remains on target and on budget with the completion of 
o 12 of the 13 sections of the Main Canal earmarked for re-lining 
o the installation of TCC along the WCC and for Kerarbury 
o 47 of 66 on-farm projects 

 OFIEP – $5.046m secured for 17 CICL on-farm projects 
 

Operational Performance 

 495,977 ML delivered (2nd highest on record) 

 Losses of  28,813 (lowest on record) 
 

Member Benefit 

 10% member benefit, at no  cost 

 an additional 8% benefit, at below market price 
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I appreciate that most members would regard the most important test for CICL to pass is in the area of pricing and 
conveyance losses and I would encourage you to look at the business trends indicated on page 42 of this report. 
 
The Chairman has also mentioned the Business Review in his report. This has been a very deliberate and detailed 
exercise that has involved CICL benchmarking itself against four large irrigation companies; external assessments 
by three consultants; and detailed internal review of all aspects of the business.  Ultimately, the challenge is to 
decide which of the many findings and recommendations that inevitably arise from such reviews should be acted 
upon, and in what priority.  The major findings to date are that CICL: 
 
 

 is operating well and is soundly positioned but there is room for improvement in aspects of its risk and 
asset management arrangements 

 needs to 
o have a clearer plan of how it intends to use its capital reserves 
o plan for the time when its reserves and pool of termination fees are depleted and there are fewer 

opportunities to do business with Government, in order to avoid a ‘step’ increase in water charges  
o capture the knowledge held by long serving staff members and convert it into company 

knowledge 
 
 
Several new challenges have presented in the latter half of 2013 and while that period falls outside of the 2012-13 
reporting timeframe, it’s appropriate for me to mention them because they will be the subject of consideration at 
this year’s AGM.  The first is to respond to a direction provided by the Australian Consumer and Competition 
Commission (ACCC) direction that CICL should review its membership criteria and the basis on which it calculates 
its member benefit (share of water efficiency/conveyance savings).  In essence, you will be asked to vote at the 
AGM on rule changes that would see the requirement for members to hold a minimum of 10ML of Water 
Entitlement being removed as criteria for membership and for Delivery Entitlement being the sole basis on which 
the member benefit (distribution of water efficiency conveyance savings) is determined.  All of the related detail 
will be provided to you ahead of the AGM and it’s the Board’s view and mine that the changes are not ones that 
should cause concern. 
 
The second matter that warrants comment ahead of the AGM is that of how CICL proposes to respond to the 
motion raised and passed by members at the 2012 AGM that the Board consider the installation of TCC along the 
Main Canal.  In short, you will be asked to consider a change to the scope of the storage project being funded 
under PIIOP to allow the TCC work to also be funded through PIIOP – again, this is forewarning only and all of the 
related detail will be provide to you ahead of the AGM. 
 
The Chairman has acknowledged the departure of Richard de Koning, CICL’s long serving Financial Services 
Manager, and it would be remiss of me not to pass on my appreciation of Richard’s efforts also – Richard only 
planned to spend two years with the Co-operative but in the end spent 18 years with us and in the process 
contributed significantly.  It’s also appropriate that I mention the departure of CICL’s receptionist, Kristy Chitts.  
Kristy has been the bright and friendly ‘shop window’ of CICL for several years but has relocated to Broome with 
her partner and daughter.  
 
In summary, CICL is a relatively small but complex organisation that continues to work hard to shape Government 
thinking on matters that stand to impact on our industry and your business, and its contributions are highly 
regarded.  CICL works even harder to position itself, in terms of its structure, governance, administration and 
policies, for the future.  Striking the balance between being focused on the ‘here and now’ rather than the future 
and being too inwardly or too outwardly centered is challenging.  However, the Board and Management are 
assisted in this regard by the interest that members show in the business.  Your willingness to contribute your time 
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and your views, and your capacity for rational thought are key to CICL’s continuing success - at the end of the day, 
it is the collective capacity of CICL’s Board, staff and members from which the Co-operative derives its strength. 
 
 

 
John Culleton 
Chief Executive Officer  
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Your Directors present their report on the Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited for the year ended 30 June 2013. 

 

Directors      

 

The following persons were Directors of the Co-operative during the whole of the financial period and up to the date of this 

report: 

 

H T Gardiner Member Director        Chairman 

R H Black Member Director 

L A Stuckings Member Director 

B M Brown Independent Director 

G F Latta Independent Director 
 

 

T N Hogan was a director from 30 June 2012 until retiring on 8 November 2012.  P T Sheppard was elected a director from 

9 November 2012 and remains in office at the date of this report. 

 

Principal activities 

During the year the principal continuing activities of the Co-operative consisted of the provision of irrigation and 

agricultural services to member landholders connected to the system of channels within the Coleambally Irrigation District.  

 

Dividends 

No interim dividends have been paid and the Directors do not recommend a dividend for the current year.  

 

Review of operations
 

A summary of consolidated results is set out below: 

  2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

    

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  4,054 13 

Income tax (expense)/credit  (923) 87 

Net profit/(loss) after income tax  3,131 100 

Other comprehensive income   0 0 

Total comprehensive result for the year  3,131 100 

 
The strong financial result achieved during FY 2012-2013 needs to be seen in the context of: 

 

 a 100 % water allocation and the provision of a member benefit of 10% additional water at no cost; 

 delivery of a near record 495,977ML by CICL to our customers; 

 additional, unbudgeted, revenue from the sale of additional water savings and from the fixed charge equivalent; 

 a solid return, given the prevailing conditions in the market, of $1,755,000 on our investment portfolio; and  

 a contribution to the consolidated profit of $1,537,000 from PIIOP. 

 

CICL’s profit from its core business was $754,000 (as compared to a corresponding loss of  

$1,402,000 in the previous year). 
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Significant changes in the state of affairs 

There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Co-operative during the financial year. 
 
Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 

No matter, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen since the end of the financial year likely, in the 

opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly the operations of the Co-operative, the results of those operations, or the 

state of affairs of the Co-operative, in subsequent financial years.  

 

Likely developments and expected results of operations 

Information on likely developments in the Co-operative’s operations and the expected results from operations has not been 

included in this report because the Directors believe it may result in unreasonable prejudice to the Co-operative. 

 

Environmental regulation 

The Co-operative is subject to significant environmental regulation under its licences in respect to its irrigation undertaking.  

The Directors, in submitting the annual environmental report to Government Agencies, are conscious of the need for 

compliance with licence conditions.  The Co-operative has complied with the licences issued by Government and the Board 

is not aware of any issues arising from the activities of the Co-operative that would lead to a breach in the licences.  The 

Board, in setting the Co-operative’s sustainability goals, are aware of a need to go beyond licence compliance and have 

developed the necessary systems.  

 

Insurance of officers 

 

During the financial year the Co-operative paid a premium of $4,879 (2013: $2,741) to insure its Directors and officers in 

respect to liabilities that may arise from their position as Directors and officers of the Co-operative.   

 

Information on Directors 

   

Director Experience Special Responsibilities  

 

H T Gardiner Commenced as a Director 

of the Co-operative on 14 

November 2003. Irrigation 

farmer. 

 

Chairman since 25 November 2009. 

Member of Asset Refurbishment & Maintenance Committee. 

Director of Board of NSW Irrigators Council. 

Delegate on NSW Irrigators Council. 

Chairman, NIC Irrigation Infrastructure Operators Committee. 

Representative on the Critical Water Advisory Group. 

Representative for NSW Irrigators Council on the State Water 

Customer Consultative Committee. 

Representative on the Snowy Hydro Customer Consultative 

Committee. 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee. 

Member of the Corporate Governance and Policy Committee. 

 

 

 

R H Black Commenced as a Director 

of the Co-operative on 17 

November 2001. Irrigation 

farmer. 

Chairman of Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance Committee. 

Board Representative on the Community Environmental Committee. 

Chairman of National Irrigation Corporation Water Entitlement 

Register Pty Ltd. 

 

 

 

 

L A Stuckings Commenced as a Director 

of the Co-operative on 11 

November 2011. Irrigation 

farmer. 

 

Representative on the State Water Customer Consultative Committee. 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee. 
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Director Experience Special Responsibilities 

 

 

P T Sheppard Commenced as a Director 

of the Co-operative on 9 

November 2012. 

Previous Chairman of 

CIMCL from 16 

November 2000 to 8 

November 2012. Irrigation 

farmer. 

 

Chairman Corporate Governance and Policy Committee 

Member of Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance Committee. 

Member of Rural Industries Research and Development Committee – 

Rice. 

Member of the Community Environmental Committee 

 

 

B M Brown  Commenced as a Director 

of the Co-operative on 20 

July 2004. Director of 

CIMCL since 1 March 

2007. 

Senior management roles 

with a number of large 

agribusiness groups. 

 

Chairman of Finance and Risk Management Committee. 

 

 

 

G F Latta Commenced as Director on 

1 May 2007.  Director of a 

number of public and 

private companies. 

 

 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee. 

 

 

 

 

    

Meetings of Directors  

 

Committees of the Board are as follows: 

1. Finance and Risk Committee 

2. Corporate Governance and Policy Committee 

3. Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance Committee  

 

The number of meetings of the Co-operative’s board of Directors and each board committee held during the year ended 30 

June 2013, and the number of meetings attended by each member were as follows:  

 
 Board 

Meetings 

Finance & Risk Asset 

Refurbishment 

& Maintenance 

Committee 

Number of meetings held 14 2 3 

    

H T Gardiner 14 2 2 

R H Black 14 * 3 

L A Stuckings 14 1 * 

P T Sheppard 8 1 3 

T N Hogan 3  * * 

B M Brown 11 2 * 

G F Latta 13 2 * 

 
* = not a member of this committee 

 
The Corporate Governance and Policy Committee did not meet during the year.  
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Auditors’ independence declaration 

A copy of the auditors’ independence declaration as required by the Co-operatives Act 1992 is set out below. 

 
Rounding of amounts 
The Co-operative is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/0100 issued by the Australian Securities & Investments 

Commission, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in the Directors’ report and financial statements.  Amounts in the 

Directors’ report and financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest 

thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar. 

 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 

 

 
 

 

H T Gardiner                                                                                                   Coleambally  

Director                                                                                                           30 August 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Auditors’ Independence Declaration 

 

 
As lead auditor of the audit of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2013, I declare that, to 

the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

 

(a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements in relation to the audit; 

(b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

 

 

 
 

 

Hugh McKenzie-McHarg      Albury 

Partner         30 August 2013 

Johnsons MME 
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  Consolidated Parent 

 Notes 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

      

Income 2 23,502 15,113 23,394 15,057 

      

Employee benefits expenses  (3,177) (3,070) (3,177) (3,070) 

Materials and contracts expenses  (10,244) (5,625) (10,158) (5,605) 

Bulk water supply expenses 3 (3,517) (3,060) (3,517) (3,060) 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3 (1,587) (1,610) (1,587) (1,610) 

Disposal of conveyance licence  30(b) (780) (1,607) (780) (1,607) 

Other expenses  3 (143) (128) (143) (128) 

 

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 

 

32 
 

4,054 

 

13 
 

4,032 

 

(23) 

 

Income tax (expense)/credit 

 

4 
 

(923) 

 

87 
 

(923) 

 

98 

      

Profit/(loss) for the year  3,131 100 3,109 75 

      

Other comprehensive income  0 0 0 0 

Total comprehensive result for the year  3,131 100 3,109 75 

    

The above statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 

 

 

 

Statement of changes in equity
 

For the year ended 30 June 2013 
 

   

  Consolidated Parent 
 Notes 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

      

Total equity at the beginning of the year  152,281 152,181 152,141 152,066 

Total comprehensive result for the year 20 3,131 100 3,109 75 

      

Total equity at the end of the year  155,412 152,281 155,250 152,141 

 

 

 
The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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 Notes Consolidated Parent 

  2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

       

ASSETS       

Current assets       

Cash and cash equivalents * 6 30,558 27,596  30,234 27,383 

Trade and other receivables 7 11,659 9,980  13,922 12,138 

Other current assets 8 817 142  817 142 

Total current assets  43,034 37,718  44,973 39,663 

       

Non-current assets       

Inventories 9 1,198 1,236  0 0 

Other financial assets 10 13,354 12,662  13,354 12,662 

Property, plant and equipment 11 46,582 46,598  46,459 46,475 

Deferred tax assets 12 535 686  461 612 

Intangible assets 13 77,531 78,311  76,714 77,587 

Total non-current assets  139,200 139,493  136,988 137,336 

       

Total Assets  182,234 177,211  181,961 176,999 

       

LIABILITIES       

Current liabilities       

Trade and other payables  14 19,047 17,841  19,007 17,841 

Current tax liabilities 15 0 0  0 0 

Provisions 16 403 403  403 403 

Total current liabilities  19,450 18,244  19,410 18,244 

       

Non-current liabilities       

Provisions 17 94 78  94 78 

Deferred tax liabilities 18 6,873 6,139  6,802 6,067 

Members’ shares 19 405 469  405 469 

Total non-current liabilities  7,372 6,686  7,301 6,614 

       

Total Liabilities  26,822 24,930  26,711 24,858 

       

Net Assets  155,412 152,281  155,250 152,141 

       

EQUITY       

Contributed equity 19 132,479 132,479  132,479 132,479 

Retained profits 20 22,933 19,802  22,771 19,662 

       

Total Equity  155,412 152,281  155,250 152,141 

     

 

 
* A significant portion of these balances are held on behalf of PIIOP. The full details of PIIOP transactions may be found at note 30.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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  Consolidated Parent 

 Notes 2013  

$’000 

2012  

$’000 
2013  

$’000 

2012  

$’000 

Cash flows from operating activities      

Receipts from customers  10,491 9,760 10,338 9,715 

Payments to suppliers and employees  (18,975) (12,870) (18,929) (12,843) 

  (8,484) (3,110) (8,591) (3,128) 

Government grants  12,051 11,164 12,051 11,164 

Interest and distributions received  925 715 920 709 

Income taxes (paid) received   (38) 477 (37) 477 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 26 4,454 9,246 4,343 9,222 

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Payments for property, plant and equipment  (1,735) (2,434) (1,735) (2,434) 

Payments for investments  (5,000) 0 (5,000) 0 

Payments for water entitlements  0 0 0 0 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  36 111 36 111 

Proceeds from sale of investments  5,271 2,518 5,271 2,518 

Proceeds from sale of water entitlements  0 8 0 0 

Net (advance to) repayment from subsidiary  0 0 0 0 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  (1,428) 203 (1,428) 195 

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Redemption of cancelled shares  (64) (1) (64) (1) 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  (64) (1) (64) (1) 

      

Net increase (decrease) in cash held  2,962 9,448 2,851 9,414 

Cash at the beginning of the financial period  27,596 18,148 27,383 17,969 

Cash at the end of the financial year 6 30,558 27,596 30,234 27,383 

    

 

 

 
The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies 
 

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of the 

Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Co-operatives Act 1992 as amended. 

   

The following is a summary of material accounting policies adopted by the Co-operative in preparation of the financial 

statements.  The accounting policies have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated.  

 

Principles of consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Coleambally Irrigation 

Co-operative Limited as at 30 June 2013 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended.  Coleambally 

Irrigation Co-operative Limited and its controlled entities together are referred to in these financial statements as the 

consolidated entity. The effects of all transactions between entities in the consolidated entity are eliminated in full.  

 

A list of controlled entities is contained in note 28. All controlled entities have a 30 June financial year end. 

 

(a) Basis of preparation 

 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain assets which, 

as noted, are at valuation.   

 

Because the Co-operative’s principle purpose is to provide cost effective services to its members, rather than the 

generation of profit, the Directors have determined that the Co-operative is a not-for-profit entity as defined by 

Australian Accounting Standards. Accordingly the Co-operative has applied Accounting Standards as they apply to not-

for-profit entities.  

 

The accounting policies adopted have been consistently applied to all years presented.  Comparative figures have been 

adjusted to conform with any changes in presentation in the current financial year. 

 

(b) Income recognition 

 

Amounts disclosed as income are net of duties and taxes paid.  Income is recognised for the major business activities as 

follows: 

 

(i) Fixed Water Charges 

Income is recognised on a pro-rata basis throughout the year. 

 

(ii) Variable Water Charges 

Variable water charges are recognised as income upon delivery of the water. 

 

(iii)         Sales of goods & services 

A sale of goods is recorded when goods have been despatched to a customer pursuant to a sales order and the associated 

risks have been passed to the carrier or customer. A sale of services is recognised when the service is delivered. 

 

(iv)        Termination Fees 

 Termination fees are charged and recognised at the time Delivery Entitlements are terminated. 

 

(v)        Government Grants 

Amounts received from Government are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were received are 

undertaken. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled Amounts held on behalf of government. 

 

(vi)         Interest 

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets. 
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Income tax 

 

Income tax expense or income for the year is the tax payable on the current year’s taxable income adjusted for changes 

in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities 

and their carrying values in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when the 

assets are recovered or the liabilities settled.  Where temporary differences arise on initial recognition of an asset or 

liability, no deferred tax asset or liability is recognised in respect to these differences if they arose in a transaction that, at 

the time of the transaction, did not affect either the accounting or taxation profit or loss.  Deferred income tax assets are 

recognised to the extent that it is probable that future tax profits will be available against which deductible temporary 

differences can be utilised. 

 

Deferred tax is credited/debited in the statement of comprehensive income except where it relates to items that may be 

credited/debited directly to equity, in which case deferred tax is adjusted directly against equity. 

 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents includes deposits at call which are readily convertible to cash on hand and are subject to an 

insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 

(e) Trade and other receivables 

 

Water charges for services provided by the Co-operative are billed annually in June each year. Water charges 

representing the recoupment of the bulk charges received for water delivered by the State are billed quarterly. All water 

charges are due in 30 days. Interest is charged on overdue amounts at the rate of 9.5% (2012: 10.75%) per annum. Sales 

of goods or services are invoiced on delivery and are due and receivable in 30 days. 

 

Collectability of trade debtors is reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written 

off.  A provision for doubtful debts is raised when some doubt as to collection exists. 

 

(f) Other financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss 

 

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss are financial assets that are managed and their performance 

evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment strategy (summarised at note 31), and information 

about these investments is provided and monitored internally by the board on a regular basis.  These financial assets comprise 

investments in managed funds and are reflected at fair value based on advice from the fund managers.  They are included 

in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the statement of 

financial position date.  Changes in the fair value of “financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss” are 

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.  

 

(g) Property, plant and equipment 

 

All property plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.   Historical cost is determined 

as the fair value of the assets given up, shares issued or liabilities undertaken at the date of acquisition plus incidental 

costs directly attributable to the acquisition.     

 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment 

(excluding land) over its expected useful life to the Co-operative.  Estimates of remaining useful lives are made on a 

regular basis for all assets, with annual reassessments for major items.  The expected useful lives are as follows:  

 

Buildings                40 years 

Plant and equipment        3 to 15 years 

Water Distribution Assets                           100 years 

Water Infrastructure                           10 to 100 years 
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(h) Maintenance and repairs 

 

All repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which 

they are incurred. 

 

(i)          Impairment of assets 

 

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets 

that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying 

amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 

exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an assets fair value less costs to sell, and its 

value in use.   

 

As the Co-operative is a not-for-profit entity, value in use is taken to be the depreciated replacement cost provided that 

the Co-operative would, if deprived of the asset, replace it.  Accordingly the Co-operative’s non-current assets are carried 

at amounts significantly in excess of the values that would be applied if the Co-operative were a “for profit” entity in 

accordance with the Accounting Standards and if it was required to apply the impairment rules of a “for profit” entity.  

 

(j)        Non-current assets constructed by the Co-operative 

 

The cost of non-current assets constructed by the Co-operative includes the cost of all materials used in construction, 

direct labour on the project, borrowing costs incurred during construction and an appropriate proportion of variable and 

fixed overhead. 

 

(k) Trade and other payables 

 

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Co-operative prior to the end of the financial 

year and which are unpaid.  The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

 

(l)          Goods and Services Tax 

 

Income, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not 

recoverable from the Australian Tax Office.  In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of 

acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of expense.  Receivables and payables in the statement of financial position 

are shown inclusive of GST. 

 

(m) Employee benefits 

 

(i) Wages,  salaries, annual leave and sick leave 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, and annual leave expected to be settled 

within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in the current provision for employee benefits in respect 

of employee’s services up to the reporting date and are measured at amounts expected to be paid when the 

liabilities are settled.  Liabilities for non-accumulating sick leave are recognised when the leave is taken and 

measured at the rates paid or payable. 

 

(ii) Long service leave 

Liabilities for long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in 

the current provision for employee benefits and are measured at amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities 

are settled.  The liability for long service leave expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting 

date is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured at the present value of expected future 

payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.  Consideration is 

given to the expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service.  

Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government 

bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated cash outflows.  Any 

portion of the long service leave provision that the Co-operative does not have an unconditional right to defer, is 

brought to account as a current liability. 
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

(n)          Intangible assets 

 

Water licences are brought to account at cost. The licences have indefinite useful lives and accordingly no amortisation is 

charged.  The licences are checked for impairment annually (refer note 1(i)). 

 

(o) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 

 

A number of Australian Accounting standards have been issued or amended during the year, which are applicable to the 

Co-operative, but not yet effective.  The Co-operative has not adopted any of these changes.  The effect of these changes 

when adopted by the Co-operative will be immaterial.  

 

 

 

Note 2. Income     

   

 Consolidated Parent 
    2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 
   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Income      

Sale of water 12,082 9,090 12,042 9,067 

Termination fees 8 499 8 499 

Other sales 988 854 925 832 

 13,078 10,443 12,975 10,398 

     

Net gain on sale of property plant & equipment 15 0 15 0 

PIIOP Management Fee 868 965 868 965 

PIIOP Grant – Government 7,679 2,046 7,679 2,046 

Net distributions and movement in fair value of financial assets 963 805 963 805 

Prior Year impairment provision reversed  0 87 0 87 

Rentals 107 108 107 103 

Interest 792 659 787 653 

 10,424 4,670 10,419 4,659 

Total income 23,502 15,113 23,394 15,057 
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Note 3. Expenses   

 Consolidated Parent 

    2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 
   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Expenses include the following specific items:      

     

Cost of sales of goods – bulk water charges 3,517 3,060 3,517 3,060 

     

     

Depreciation     

 Buildings 67 67 67 67 

 Plant and equipment 394 421 394 421 

 Water Distribution and Infrastructure 1,126 1,122 1,126 1,122 

Total depreciation 1,587 1,610 1,587 1,610 

     

Other expenses     

              Provision for impairment of non-current assets 143 0 143 0 

 Net loss on disposal of non-current assets  0 128 0 128 

Total other expenses 143 128 143 128 

     

 

Note 4. Income tax     

 Consolidated Parent 

 

(a) Income tax expense 

 

   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 
   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Current tax 38 (478) 37 (477) 

Deferred tax (i) 885 391 886 379 

Aggregate income tax expense/(credit) 923 (87) 923 (98) 

     

(i) Deferred income tax expense included in income tax expense 

comprises: 
    

Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (note 12) 151 11 151 11 

(Decrease)/increase in deferred tax liabilities (note 18) 734 380 735 368 

 885 391 886 379 

 

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima 

facie tax payable 

   

    

The aggregate amount of income tax attributable to the financial 

year differs from the amount calculated on the operating profit 

and extraordinary item. The differences are reconciled as 

follows: 

   

Net profit/(loss) before income tax 4,054 13 4,032 23 

     

Income tax expense/(credit) calculated @ 30% (2012: 30%) 1,216 4 1,210 7 

Tax effect of permanent differences 
 

    

Depreciation on assets revalued at privatisation not deductible 190 120 190 120 

Under/(over) provision in prior year  (483) (211) (477) (225) 

Income tax expense/(credit) attributable to operating profit 923 (87) 923 (98) 
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Note 5. Dividends 
 

No dividend was paid during the period and no dividend is proposed.   

 

 

Note 6. Cash and cash equivalents   

 Consolidated Parent 

    2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

 

   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Cash at bank and on hand 30,558 27,596 30,234 27,383 

     

(a)    Restrictions on use of cash and investments     

Access to the above funds and to other financial assets (see note 10) is restricted as the funds are held for specific 

purposes as follows: 

     

Cash at bank and on hand (above) 30,558 27,596 30,234 27,383 

Other financial assets (note 10) 13,354 12,662 13,354 12,662 

 43,912 40,258 43,588 40,045 

These funds are set aside for the following purposes: 

PIIOP Funds 15,741 15,209 15,741 15,209 

Unused termination fees 6,258 6,311 6,258 6,311 

Bio-diversity trust funds 116 120 116 120 

Infrastructure maintenance reserves 7,651 7,530 7,651 7,530 

Deferred tax liabilities (note 18) 6,805 6,139 6,734 6,067 

Unrestricted funds/(overdrawn funds) 7,341 4,949 7,088 4,808 

 43,912 40,258 43,588 40,045 

 

 Note 7. Trade and other receivables    

 Consolidated Parent 

     2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

 

   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Trade debtors (a)  11,634 9,128 11,634 9,128 

Less: Provision for doubtful debts  (19) (18) (19) (18) 

  11,615 9,110 11,615 9,110 

Amounts receivable from government   0 693 0 693 

Intercompany receivable  0 0 2,263 2,158 

Accrued Income  44 177 44 177 

  11,659 9,980 13,922 12,138 

 

(a) Ageing 
The ageing of trade debtors for the consolidated entity at balance date was: 

 

Not past due  11,479 8,882 11,479 8,882 

Past due 31-60 days  2 2 2 2 

Past due 61 to 90 days  1 2 1 2 

Over 90 days  152 242 152 242 

  11,634 9,128 11,634 9,128 

 

(b) The provision for doubtful debts has not moved during the year and all relates to amounts outstanding over 90 days. 
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Note 8. Other current assets    

  Consolidated Parent 
     2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

 

   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Prepayments    817 142 817 142 

 

 

 

 

Note 9. Inventories   

 Consolidated Parent 
    2013 

$’000 

 

   2012 

$’000 
   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Water entitlements held for sale  1,445 1,483 0 0 

Provision for impairment  (247) (247) 0 0 

  1,198 1,236 0 0 

      

a) The nature of the market in permanent Water Entitlement sales reduces the probability of these assets being 

realised within a 12 month period. Accordingly these inventories have been disclosed as non-current. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 10. Other financial assets  
 Consolidated Parent 
    2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

 

   2013 

$’000 

   2012 

$’000 

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss (a) 13,354 12,162 13,354 12,162 

Available-for-sale financial assets (b) 0 500 0 500 

 13,354 12,662 13,354 12,662 

 
(a) These are units in investment trusts managed in accordance with a documented investment strategy described at 

note 31.   

(b) Access to these funds is restricted as the funds are held for specific purposes (refer note 6(a)) 
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Note 11. Property, plant and equipment    

 Consolidated Parent 

 2012 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 

Land and buildings     

Freehold land     

At cost 1,728 1,728 1,605 1,605 

 1,728 1,728 1,605 1,605 

Buildings     

At cost 2,277 2,277 2,277 2,277 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 1,282 1,215 1,282 1,215 

 995 1,062 995 1,062 

     

Total land and buildings 2,723 2,790 2,600 2,667 

     

Plant and equipment     

Plant & Equipment – At cost 1,690 1,676 1,690 1,676 

Less:  Accumulated depreciation 1,050 938 1,050 938 

 640 738 640 738 

     

Motor Vehicles – At cost 854 894 854 894 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 658 687 658 687 

 196 207 196 207 

 

Office equipment & software – At cost 2,434 2,407 2,434 2,407 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 2,298 2,080 2,298 2,080 

 136 327 136 327 

Total plant and equipment 972 1,272 972 1,272 

     

Water Distribution and Infrastructure     

Earth Channels – At cost 11,336 11,336 11,336 11,336 

Less Accumulated depreciation 1,539 1,426 1,539 1,426 

 9,797 9,910 9,797 9,910 

     

Infrastructure – At cost 42,688 41,513 42,688 41,513 

Less: Accumulated depreciation & impairment 10,317 9,427 10,317 9,427 

 32,371 32,086 32,371 32,086 

Total Water Distribution & Infrastructure 42,168 41,996 42,168 41,996 

     

Capital Works in Progress     

At cost 719 540 719 540 

Total Capital Works in Progress 719 540 719 540 

 46,582 46,598 46,459 46,475 

 

(a)  Leasehold Infrastructure 

Road bridges & road  culverts in the Coleambally Irrigation District with a net carrying value of $2.6 million are 

constructed on land owned by local government.  However the Co-operative has control of these assets and it is 

responsible for maintaining them. Accordingly these assets have been brought to account as assets of the Co-operative 

on the basis of control.  
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Note 11. Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

 

(b) Reconciliations 

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of property, plant & equipment at the beginning and end of the 

current financial year are set out below: 

 

 

 

Land & 

Buildings 

$’000 

Plant & 

Equipment 

$’000 

Water 

Infrastructure 

$’000 

Construction 

in Progress 

$’000 

 

Total 

$’000 

Consolidated      

Carrying amount at 1 July 2012 2,790 1,272 41,996 540 46,598 

Additions  97 79 1,559 1,735 

Disposals  (17) (4)  (21) 

Transfers  14 1,317 (1,331)  

Depreciation expense (67) (394) (1,126)  (1,587) 

Provision for impairment   (94) (49) (143) 

Carrying amount at 30 June 2013 2,723 972 42,168 719 46,582 

      

Parent      

Carrying amount at 1 July 2012 2,667 1,272 41,996 540 46,475 

Additions  97 79 1,559 1,735 

Disposals  (17) (4)  (21) 

Transfers  14 1,317 (1,331)  

Depreciation expense (67) (394) (1,126)  (1,587) 

Provision for impairment   (94) (49) (143) 

Carrying amount at 30 June 2013 2,600 972 42,168 719 46,459 

      

 

Note 12. Deferred tax assets   

 Consolidated Parent 
 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Future income tax benefit 535 686 461 612 

 

 

Note 13. Intangible assets    

  Consolidated Parent 

  2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Conveyance licence at cost (a)  75,920 76,793 75,920 76,793 

Other water entitlements at cost  1,611 1,518 794 794 

  77,531 78,311 76,714 77,587 

 

 

Note 14. Trade and other payables   

 Consolidated Parent 
 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Trade creditors 347 351 347 351 

Accrued expenses 4,593 2,161 4,553 2,161 

Amounts held on behalf of the Government – PIIOP (note 30) 13,991 15,209 13,991 15,209 

Amounts held on behalf of Coleambally Biodiversity Trust 116 120 116 120 

 19,047 17,841 19,007 17,841 
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Note 15. Current tax liabilities    

 Consolidated Parent 
 2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

Income tax 0 0 0 0 

 

 

Note 16. Current provisions   

 Consolidated Parent 

 2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

Employee entitlements 403 403 403 403 

 

 

Note 17. Non-current provisions    

 Consolidated Parent 
 2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

Employee entitlements 94 78 94  78 

 

 

Note 18. Deferred tax liabilities     

 Consolidated Parent 

 2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

Provision for deferred income tax 6,873 6,139 6,802 6,067 

 

  

Note 19. Share capital      

   Parent 

  2013 

Shares 

 

2012 

Shares 

 

2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 
Ordinary shares  fully paid  404,696 468,921 132,884 132,948 

 

Share capital is allocated in the statement of financial position as follows: 

 Consolidated Parent 
 2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

Non-current liability–Members’ shares (a) 405 469 405 469 

Equity – Contributed equity (b) 132,479 132,479 132,479 132,479 

 132,884 132,948 132,884 132,948 

 

(a) Under the Co-operative’s rules it has an obligation to repay the paid up capital amount in respect any shares that 

become inactive. As the Co-operative does not have an unconditional right to refuse this repayment this amount is 

brought to account as a liability rather than as equity.  
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Note 20. Retained profits    

 Consolidated Parent 
  2012 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 

      

Retained profits/(accumulated losses) at the beginning of the 

financial year 

  

19,802 

 

19,702 
 

19,662 

 

19,587 

Total comprehensive result for the year  3,131 100 3,109 75 

Retained profits/(accumulated losses) at the end of the 

financial year 

 22,933 19,802 22,771 19,662 

   

 

 

Note 21. Financial instruments 
 

(a) Credit risk exposures 

The credit risk on financial assets which have been recognised in the statement of financial position is generally the 

carrying amount, net of any provisions for doubtful debts. 

 

(b) Interest rate risk exposures 
The consolidated entity’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate by maturity 

periods is set out in the following table: 

 

2013 Fixed interest maturing in: 

  Floating 

interest 

rate 

 

1 year 

or less 

over 1 

to 5 

years 

more 

than 

5 years 

Non- 

interest 

bearing 

 

 

Total 

 Notes   $'000  $'000   $'000  $'000  $'000 $'000 

Financial assets        

Cash and deposits 6 12,495 18,063    30,558 

Receivables 7     11,659 11,659 

Other financial assets 10     13,354 13,354 

  12,495 18,063   25,013 55,571 

Weighted average interest rate  2.60% 4.22%     

Financial liabilities        

Trade and other creditors 14     19,273 19,273 

        

Net financial assets (liabilities)  12,495 18,063   5,740 36,298 

 

 

 

2012  

        

Financial assets        

Cash and deposits 6 10,285 17,310   1 27,596 

Receivables 7     9,980 9,980 

Other financial assets 10 500    12,162 12,662 

  10,785 17,310   22,143 50,238 

Weighted average interest rate  3.90% 5.28%     

Financial liabilities        

Trade and other creditors 14     17,841 17,841 

      17,841 17,841 

Net financial assets (liabilities)  10,785 17,310   4,302 32,397 

 
(c)  Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

The carrying value of financial assets and liabilities approximates fair value.  
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Note 22. Remuneration of auditors     

   

 Consolidated Parent 
During the year the auditor of the group earned the following 

remuneration: 

 

2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Audit of the financial statements 32 31 32 31 

Other assurance services 28 34 28 34 

Total audit and other assurance services 60 65 60 65 

     

Taxations services 25 19 25 19 

Other consulting services 12 0 12 0 

Total other services 37 19 37 19 

Total remuneration 97 84 97 84 

 

 

Note 23. Contingent liabilities  
 

     

There are no known contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.  

 

 

Note 24. Commitments for expenditure 

  

 Consolidated Parent 

 

Capital commitments 

2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment contracted 

for at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable: 
    

Not later than one year 54 304 54 304 

Between 2 and 5 years 0 0  0 

 54 304 54 304 

 

As stated in note 30 the Co-operative is the manager of PIIOP programs in the Coleambally Irrigation District and holds 

$13.991 million (2012: $15.209 million) in government funds for that purpose. The Co-operative is committed to 

spending these funds in accordance with the PIIOP contracts.   

 

Note 25. Employee entitlements    

  Consolidated Parent 
  2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Employee entitlement liabilities      

Provision for employee entitlements      

 Current (note 16)  403 403 403 403 

 Non-current (note 17)  94 78 94 78 

Aggregate employee entitlement liability  497 481 497 481 

      

Superannuation Fund      

Superannuation contributions have been paid into compliant superannuation funds of employee choice in accordance 

with statutory requirements.  The Co-operative has no liabilities to any superannuation funds. 
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Note 26. Reconciliation of net profit/(loss) after 

income tax to net cash inflow/(outflow) from 

operating activities 

  

 Consolidated Parent 
 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

     

Net profit/(loss) after income tax 3,131 100 3,109 75 

Depreciation and amortisation 1,587 1,610 1,587 1,610 

Net (profit)/loss on sale of non-current assets (15) 128 (15) 128 

Net (profit)/loss on sale of Water Entitlement 780 1,607 780 1,607 

(Increase) decrease in fair value of financial assets (963) (805) (963) (805) 

Increase (decrease) in provision for impairment of assets 143 (87) 143 (87) 

     

Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from 

purchase of business 
    

(Increase) decrease in trade debtors  (2,505) (593) (2,505) (615) 

(Increase)/decrease in government debtors 693 (247) 693 (247) 

(Increase)/decrease in inter-company receivables 0 0 (12) 0 

(Increase)/decrease in accrued income 133 (115) 133 (115) 

(Increase)/decrease in inventories 38 0 0 0 

(Increase)/decrease in prepayments (675) 1 (675) 1 

Increase/(decrease) in trade creditors and accruals 2,428 (1,171) 2,388 (1,138) 

Increase/(decrease) in PIIOP funds held (1,218) 8,400 (1,218) 8,400 

Increase/(decrease) in Coleambally Biodiversity Trust funds held (4) (3) (4) (3) 

Increase/(decrease) in employee provisions 16 32 16 32 

Increase/(decrease) in net tax liabilities 885 389 886 379 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 4,454 9,246 4,343 9,222 

 

 

Note 27. Related parties   
 

Key management personnel 

The names of persons who were Directors of the Co-operative at any time during the financial period are as follows:   

 

H T Gardiner, R H Black, T N Hogan, L A Stuckings, P T Sheppard, B M Brown and G F Latta.  

 

The following executive officers had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities 

of the Co-operative, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:  

 

J Culleton (Chief Executive Officer), A Evans (Manager Water Operations), A Rzeszkowski (Company Secretary), R 

de Koning (Manager Financial Services until 22 May 2013), K Kelly (Manager Asset Renewals and Maintenance),  A 

Tiwari (Manager Compliance), T Inglis (Manager Policy and Communication) and P Clarke (Chief Financial Officer 

from 22 May 2013). 

 

Loans to key management personnel 

There were no loans to key management personnel or their related entities. 
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Note 27. Related parties  (continued) 
 

 

Transactions with key management personnel and related entities concerning shares 

The number of shares issued by the consolidated entity to key management personnel or related entities during the 

year was Nil (2012: Nil).  A total of 160 (2012: Nil) shares of key management personnel were cancelled by the 

consolidated entity under the PIIOP program. The numbers of shares held directly, indirectly or beneficially by key 

management personnel or their related entities at balance date: 

 2013 

Number 

 

2012 

Number 

 

H T Gardiner 2,738 2,738 

R H Black 5,306 5,356 

T N Hogan (retired 9 November 2012) * 1,113 

P T Sheppard (appointed 10 November 2012) 4,188 * 

L A Stuckings 2,698 2,778 

A Rzeszkowski 520 550 

 15,450 12,535 
* = not a director at balance date    

   

Other transactions with Directors and Director-related entities   

During the year the Co-operative sold water to key management personnel of the Co-operative or their related entities 

on terms and conditions no more favourable than those which it is reasonable to expect would have been adopted if 

dealing with them at arm's length in the same circumstances.  The total value of transactions and balances with key 

management personnel and their related entities during the year and at balance date is set out below:  

 

 Consolidated Parent 
 

 

Value of transactions 

2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Water sales to key management personnel 487 342 487 342 

     

 

Balances at the reporting date 

    

Receivable from key management personnel 445 308 445 308 

Payable to key management personnel  0  0 

     

 

Key management personnel compensation    

   

     

Short – term employee benefits  1,323 1,147 1,323 1,147 

Post employment benefits 126 118 126 118 

 1,449 1,265 1,449 1,265 

 

Other related parties 

There are no other related party transactions. 
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Note 28.  Subsidiaries 

 
Name of entity Country of 

incorporation 

Class of shares Equity holding 

   2013 

% 

 

2012 

% 

Watermart Coleambally  Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100 100 

Aquilex Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100 100 

 

 

 

Note 29.  Events occurring after the reporting date 

  

    

No matter or event has arisen since the reporting date that is considered likely to have a significant effect on the Co-

operative in future financial years. 

 

 

 

 

Note 30. Private Irrigation Infrastructure Operators Program (“PIIOP”)  
 

(a) PIIOP transactions 

 

The Co-operative is the manager of the PIIOP programs in the Coleambally Irrigation District. Details of the 

transactions of the PIIOP programs for the year ended 30 June 2013 are: 

 

 Consolidated Parent 

 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

 

Opening amounts held on behalf of government 

 

15,209 

 

6,449 
 

15,209 

 

6,449 

Government grants – PIIOP Round 1 10,051 17,097 10,051 17,097 

Government grants – PIIOP Round 2 2,000 630 2,000 630 

Interest 499 357 499 357 

Paid to proponents (5,221) (6,313) (5,221) (6,313) 

Used by CICL on its own projects (7,679) (2,046) (7,679) (2,046) 

Management fees (868) (965) (868) (965) 

Closing amounts held on behalf of government (note 14) 13,991 15,209 13,991 15,209 

    

     

 

As stated in note 1(b)(v) government grants are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were received 

are undertaken. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled Amounts held on behalf of 

government. 

 

(b) Disposal of conveyance licence 

 

Under the PIIOP contract the Co-operative is also obliged to transfer part of its conveyance water licence to the 

government in exchange for funds to complete major works on the Co-operative’s infrastructure.  The resulting losses 

on this transfer are brought to account at the time the transfer occurs.  The carrying value of the conveyance licence 

transferred to government as part of this arrangement in the current financial year is $0.78 million (2012: $1.607 

million). This has been recorded as an expense. 
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Note 31. Financial risk management 

 
The Co-operative’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of liquidity and credit risk. The Board of 

Directors and senior management are responsible for monitoring and managing the financial risks of the Co-operative. 

They monitor these risks through monthly board meetings where monthly management reports are presented and 

analysed. The Co-operative does not enter into derivative financial instruments and does not speculate in any type of 

financial instrument. 

 

(a) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Co-operative will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Co-

operative has both short term and long term facilities which enable sufficient cash to be available to settle obligations as 

they fall due. The Chief Executive Officer monitors the cash position of the Co-operative on a regular basis. The 

company’s financial liabilities are disclosed at note 21.  All financial liabilities as at balance date are due for payment in 

less than 12 months from balance date. 

 

(b) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Co-operative if a party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual 

obligations. Credit risk arises from the financial assets disclosed in note 21.  Cash deposits are held with reputable 

banking institutions.   

 

Units in investment trusts are managed in accordance with a documented investment strategy.  The investment strategy 

has been developed to optimise the investment return and minimise the risk of volatility over the time the funds are 

expected to be held.  As at 30 June 2013 the investment portfolio is spread across the following: 

 

      2013     2012 

 

Australian Equities   22.80%   33.29% 

Fixed Interest        7.60%   13.35% 

Cash at Call    28.50%     8.02% 

Term Deposits    41.10%   45.34% 

 

The performance of these investments are reported to, and monitored by the Board each month. In addition, the 

performance of our investment advisor is also closely monitored.  

 

In respect of debtors the risk is significantly mitigated by a charge over customers water rights afforded by the Water 

Management Act 2000. 

 

(c) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Co-operative’s income or value of investments 

on deposit.  The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Co-operative’s financial assets and liabilities to a 1% 

movement in the interest rate: 

 

 +1% -1% 

 Profit Equity Profit Equity 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Cash 306 306 (306) (306) 

Units in investment 

trusts 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

Receivables - - - - 

Payables - - - - 
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Note. 32 Segmental Reporting 

There are three distinct segments of the Co-operative’s business as follows: 

Irrigation  

This is the core business undertaking which manages the irrigation infrastructure and the delivery of water and services 

to customers. 

 

Investment 

The Co-operative invests funds held for the long-term replacement of infrastructure. 

PIIOP 

The Co-operative has entered into arrangements with government for the implementation of the Private Irrigation 

Infrastructure Operators Program (PIIOP).  

The contributions of each of these segments to the Co-operative’s consolidated profit/(loss) for the year are set out 

below: 

 Irrigation Investment PIIOP Consolidated 

 2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 
2013 

$’000 

2012 

$’000 

Sales & other revenue 13,192 10,139     13,192 10,139 

Interest   792 659   792 659 

Other investment income   963 805   963 805 

PIIOP Management Fee     868 965 868 965 

PIIOP Grants     7,679 2,046 7,679 2,046 

Total Revenue 13,192 10,139 1,755 1,464 8,547 3,011 23,494 14,614 

         

Employee expenses 3,177 3,070     3,177 3,070 

Operating expenses 9,261 8,471   6,230 1,952 15,491 10,423 

Disposal of conveyance licence     780 1,607 780 1,607 

Total expenses 12,438 11,541   7,010 3,559 19,448 15,100 

Underlying profit/(loss) 754 (1,402) 1,755 1,464 1,537 (548) 4,046 (486) 

         

PIIOP recoveries 868 965   (868) (965) 0 0 

Termination fees 8 499     8 499 

Consolidated profit/(loss) 1,630 62 1,755 1,464 669 (1,513) 4,054 13 
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The Directors declare that the financial statements and notes set out on pages 6 to 26 are in accordance with the 

Cooperatives Act 1992, including: 

 

(a) complying with Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;  and 

(b) giving a true and fair view of the Co-operative’s financial position as at 30 June 2013 and of its performance, as 

represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows, for the financial year ended on that date.  

 

In the Directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Co-operative will be able to pay its debts as and 

when they become due and payable. 

 

 

 
 

H T Gardiner 

Director
 

 

 

Coleambally 

30 August 2013
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Independent audit report to the members of 

Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 
30 June 2013 

 

1 

 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the financial statements of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited, which comprises the 

statement of financial position at 30 June 2013, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity 

and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, a summary of accounting policies, other explanatory notes 

and the Directors’ declaration.   

 

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The Directors of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 

of the financial statements in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting 

Interpretations) and the Co-operatives Act 1992. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining 

internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making 

accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in 

accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical 

requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the 

auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating 

the overall presentation of the financial statements.   

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinion.  

 

Independence 

In conducting our audit we have complied with the independence requirements of the Co-operatives Act 1992.  

 

Auditor’s Opinion 
In our opinion the financial statements of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited are in accordance with the Co-

operatives Act 1992, including: 

 

a) giving a true and fair view of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited’s financial position as at 30 June 

2013 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 

b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting Interpretations) and 

complying with the Co-operatives Regulations. 

 

 
 

Johnsons MME  

Chartered Accountants 

 

 
 

H P McKenzie-McHarg                                                                                                             Albury 

Partner                                                                                                                                            30 August 2013 
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Director Biographies 

 Trent Gardiner 

Trent has lived in Coleambally since 1975 when he took over the management of the family 

farm.  In the 1980’s he also became a share-farmer on two other properties in the district.  Trent 

purchased the family farm in his own right in 1992 and in 2001 acquired another local property 

to concentrate on the production of rice, hay and straw. 

 

Trent joined CICL’s Board in 2003 and was appointed Chairman in November 2009.  He had 

previously served as a Director on the Section 17 Management Board (a Board appointed by the 

NSW Government prior to privatisation to exercise oversight of irrigation in the 

Murrumbidgee); was the inaugural Chairman of Coleambally Irrigation Mutual Co-operative 

Limited; and was on the Executive of the Coleambally Branch of the Ricegrowers’ Association 

of Australia. 

  

 Lynne Stuckings 

Lynne is a third generation irrigation farmer in Coleambally having moved to the area when her 

family drew a farm in the 1962 allocation and became pioneers in the true sense of the word, 

surviving no phone , electricity, sealed roads or even proper housing. She is extremely proud of 

what the Coleambally Irrigation Area and the Coleambally town have become. 

 

Lynne and her family run an aggregation of properties in the area, including the original family 

farm and a business in the town. 

 

Lynne was elected to the CICL board in November 2011 and currently also serves on the 

Finance & Risk and the Business Review Committees.  

 

She is currently Chair of the Coleambally Chamber of Commerce and a Board member of 

Cypress View Lodge after serving on numerous community committees over the years. 

  

 Peter Sheppard 

Peter is involved in running a successful family farming business with his mother, Margaret and 

wife, Penny. 

 

Peter was elected to the Board of Coleambally Irrigation Mutual Co-operative Limited in 2000 

and served as Chairman of the Mutual from November 2003 until he retired to take up a 

position of Member Director on the CICL Board in November 2012.   

 

Peter has had considerable experience on CICL Board committees having served as an irrigator 

representative on the Community Environmental Committee, and as the Mutual’s representative 

on the Asset & Refurbishment Committee.   

 

Peter is a graduate of the AICD (Australian Institute of Company Directors) 
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 Robert Black 

Robert’s family first settled in the Coleambally area in 1876.  After finishing at boarding 

school, Robert returned to help run the family property, Stud Park North.  Robert later 

established a land-forming business, CIA Laser Levelling, which he continued to operate after 

purchasing his own farm in 1989.  Robert and his wife now own six properties in the 

Coleambally area. 

 

Robert joined CICL’s Board in November 2001 and served as its Chairman from May 2003 to 

November 2009.  Robert is also a councillor on the Murrumbidgee Shire Council. 

  

 Bruce Brown 

Bruce Brown joined CICL’s Board in 2004.  He has had extensive senior management 

experience across a number of agribusiness industries.  His roles at Elders Limited, 

Commonwealth Development Bank, ANZ and Queensland Cotton have involved profit centre 

and risk management, strategic planning, business development and marketing activities. 

 

Bruce has a strong network across both the private and government agribusiness sectors.  He is 

a past member of the National Rural Advisory Council and has served on a number of 

Australian and State Government reviews into industries/entities such as the Victorian Wool 

Industry and the National Rural Counselling Service. 

 

He is an honours graduate of both Wagga Agricultural College and UNE (Bachelor of 

Agricultural Economics) and has in the past served as an Advisory Council member of Orange 

Agricultural College.  Bruce has lectured in agricultural policy and farm management at 

Roseworthy Agricultural College, Orange Agricultural College and the University of New 

England. 

 

He is currently General Manager of Namoi Catchment Management Authority.  Bruce holds a 

number of agribusiness directorships and also has farming interests involving grain production 

and cattle breeding. 

  

 Grant Latta AM 

Grant was appointed as an independent Director to CICL’s Board in March 2007   

 

Grant is Chairman of GCM Corp Pty. Ltd. and Australian Capital Strategies Pty. Ltd.  He is also 

a member of the Australian Competition Tribunal and a Director of SunRice (Ricegrowers 

Limited), McWilliam’s Wines Group Ltd and Sealy Australia.  Grant was previously Managing 

Director of Pacific Dunlop’s Industrial Group (1985-1991) and Pacific Brands Food Group 

(1991-1995) and the Chairman of TP Health Limited, Vision Systems Limited, Bennelong 

Funds Management, Europcar Asia Pacific, Grains Research and Development Corporation and 

Export Finance and Insurance Corporation (EFIC). 

 

Grant holds Bachelor of Business and Master of Business Administration degrees and is also a 

Certified Practising Accountant.  He is also a Fellow of the Australian Institute of Company 

Directors, the Australian Institute of Management and the Australian Marketing Institute.  Grant 

was appointed a Member of the Order of Australia in 2004 for his services to agribusiness and 

the food industry. 
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Management Biographies 

 John Culleton CSC - Chief Executive Officer 
John joined CICL in November 2008.  Prior to doing so he spent 32 years in the Australian Army 
and commanded at platoon, company and battalion levels.  He has lived and worked in Malaysia, 
Canada and the USA and served with the United Nations Truce Supervision Organisation in the 
Middle East.  His final posting was as Australia’s Defence Attaché to the United Nations in New 
York. 
 

After leaving the Army in 2002, John was the NSW/ACT State Manager of the Royal Australian 
College of General Practitioners and subsequently the Deputy Chief Investigator of the NSW 
Office of Transport Safety Investigations. 
 

John is currently a Director on the National Irrigators’ Council and the NSW Rice Marketing 
Board.  He is also a graduate of the Royal Military College, Duntroon; the Australian Army 
Command & Staff College; the Canadian Services Command & Staff College and the Australian 
Institute of Company Directors.  He holds a Bachelor of Arts from UNSW (with majors in 
Economics and Government) and was awarded the Conspicuous Service Cross for his leadership 
and work in the remote communities of Cape York, the Gulf Country and Torres Strait while 

commanding the 51
St

 Battalion, the Far North Queensland Regiment.   

  

 Anne Rzeszkowski : Company Secretary 
At the commencement of the privatisation process in 1997, Anne was appointed to the role of 
Company Secretary of the then Government-owned Coleambally Irrigation.  Prior to that, Anne 
had been the Executive Officer to the Section 17 Board (1993-1997).  Upon privatisation, Anne 
became CICL’s first, and to date only, Company Secretary.  
 

Having worked closely with the Board and Management throughout the corporatisation and 
privatisation processes from 1993 to 2000, Anne developed an extensive knowledge of the legal 
processes pertaining to water entitlements and licences and garnered valuable knowledge of the 
ever changing water industry. 
 
Today, Anne’s main focus is ensuring that CICL operates in compliance with its own rules and 
policies and those levied on it by State and Federal Governments and/or their agencies. 
 

In addition to her role at Coleambally Irrigation, Anne has a role as the Company Secretary on 
National Irrigation Corporation Water Entitlement Register Pty Ltd (NICWER). 
 

Through the Institute of Company Secretaries, Anne completed studies in Corporations Law and 
Company Corporate Practices and Governance. 

  

 Paul Clarke,  
Paul was appointed Chief Financial Officer on 22 May 2013. 
 
He qualified as a Chartered Accountant with KPMG in South Africa and has over 25 years 
experience in accounting roles including senior financial roles in medium sized businesses 
overseas and in Australia.  His most recent role prior to joining CICL was as CFO of a Brisbane 
based ASX listed energy company.  
 
Paul holds Bachelor and a Master’s degrees in Accounting and post-graduate qualifications in 
accounting and tax. He is a member of the Australian Institute of Company Directors and the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia. 
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 Austin Evans: Manager – Engineering and Water Distribution 
Austin grew up on a dry-land farm at Matong and attended High School at Narrandera.  He 
worked in various farm, laboring and communications jobs in the Riverina and Queensland before 
commencing an Engineering Degree through USQ (Toowomba). 
 

After completing his Bachelor of Engineering (Agriculture) in 1998, Austin joined the Engineering 
Services section within the State Water Projects Unit of the Queensland Department of Natural 
Resources (now SunWater). This position was based in Ayr in the Burdekin River Irrigation Area, 
but entailed work throughout most irrigation areas in Queensland.  In 2000, he moved back to 
the Riverina and joined the Kondinin Group running a project on tillage equipment for the 
GRDC.  In 2003, Austin started a computer business based in Ganmain whilst completing a Cert IV 
in Small Business Management. 
 

Austin joined CICL, initially as a contractor, in August 2004 and assumed his current role in May 
2005.   Austin is also a Councillor on the Murrumbidgee Shire Council. 

  

 Terry Inglis: Manager, Policy and Communication 
Terry joined CICL in January 2011.  Prior to this he had served as Chief Executive of the South 
Australian Dairy Farmers’ Association; the South Australian Civil Construction Skills and 
Technology Centre; and the Yorke Regional Development Board.  He has also held the positions of 
Executive Officer of the Winemakers’ Federation of Australia; the Coonawarra Vignerons’ 
Association; the Grain Section of the United Farmers and Stockowners of SA and as Marketing 
Manager for the Port Adelaide Magpies Football Club.  Terry also served for a period as a 
Commissioned Officer in the Australian Regular Army in the Education Corps.  Terry also currently 
serves as the Chairman of the Coleambally Men’s Shed and Cyprus View Aged Care facility. 
 
Terry holds a Bachelor of Arts Degree (Honours), a Diploma of Education from Flinders University 
and a Masters in Business Administration from the University of Adelaide. 

  

 Kevin Kelly: Manager - Assets and Maintenance Department 
Kevin’s initial exposure to irrigation in Coleambally was as a share farmer during the period 1979-
1986.  Following this, he assumed the role of Cropping and Irrigation Manager of Corynnia Station 
at Carrathool. 
 

Kevin returned to Coleambally in 1996 as Coleambally Irrigation’s Operations Manager.  In 2006, 
he became the Assets and Maintenance Manager. 
 

Kevin holds a Diploma of Applied Science (Agriculture) from Melbourne University and a Bachelor 
of Management, Farming (Sydney University). 

  

 Arun Tiwari:  Manager - Corporate Services, Compliance and PIIOP 
Arun joined CICL in 1998 to manage the Co-operative’s Natural Resources and Environment 
Department and assumed his current role in 2010.  

Prior to joining CICL, Arun worked with the NSW Department of Land and Water Conservation as 
the Murray Region’s Licencing Officer and later with Murrumbidgee Irrigation as a Scientific 
Officer.  

Arun holds a Bachelor of Technology (Agricultural Engineering) from JNKVV; a Master of 
Technology (Soil & Water Conservation Engineering, from IIT; and a Master of Business 
Administration from Deacon University. 
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Business Data 

 

 

 

$12,082,000 

$8,000 $1,110,000 

$8,547,000 

$963,000 $792,000 

Revenue 

Water Sales (Revenue)

Termination Fees

Other

PIIOP

Revaluations

Investment Interest

$2,403,000 

$1,587,000 

$143,000 

$3,177,000 $10,244,000 

$780,000 $923,000 Expenses 

Bulk Water Charges

Depreciation &
Amortisation

Other

Employee costs

Materials & Contracts

Disposal of Conveyance
licence

Income Tax

$6,258,000 

$6,805,000 

$4,908,000 

$2,742,000 
$116,000 

$7,342,000 

Cash Funds 

Termination fees

Deferred tax liability

Dowry

Infrastructure Reserves

Biodiversity trusts

Other funds
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Business Data continued 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

$10,022,296 

$3,331,722 

$1,954,791 

$12,829,062 

Investments 

Aust Equities

Fixed Interest - Medium

Cash at call

Term Deposits

$14,400,000  

$17,227,285 

$1,090,909 

$909,638 

$4,642,720 

$2,500,000 

$3,956,805  PIIOP Funds  
project to date  

SP-1 Clay Lining

SP-2 On-Farm

SP-3 - TCC Kerarbury

SP-4 TCC WCC

SP-5 On-farm WCC

SP-6 Meter Replacements

Administration
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Business Trends 
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Frequently Asked Questions 
 
Q.  How much water has been lost from our license since privatisation? 
 

A. As at 30 June 2013, the amount of surface Water Entitlement on CICL’s licence (Conveyance, HS, GS and 
Stock & Domestic) has decreased by 95,602 ML.  Of this amount, 85,339ML has been acquired by either 
the Commonwealth or NSW Government for the environment.  46,085 ML of the 85,339 ML has been 
exchanged at market rates (i.e. buy-back) and 39,254 ML at above market rates (PIIOP, OFIEP, WaterSmart 
and Water4Rivers) in return for funding which is being used to upgrade our delivery system. 

 
Q. How much surface water do we still hold on our licence?  
 
A. We hold the following amounts of Water Entitlement on CICL’s licence: 

    10,654 ML High Security 

  392,319 ML General Security 

  119,444 ML Conveyance 

        3,497ML   Stock & Domestic [Tankfill] 
 

Q.  How are CICL’ s water charges determined and what happens to termination fees? 
 

A. The current method sees CICL’s Management recommend the level at which water charges should be set 
with the actual determination of charges being made by CICL’s Board.  In arriving at its water access 
charges, CICL takes account of its operating costs, future liabilities and external sources of revenue before 
arriving at amount that must be recovered by way of access fees. Having determined that amount, CICL 
divides that amount by the total amount of Delivery Entitlement within CICL as at July 2008 (i.e. when CICL 
first established Delivery Entitlement).  This calculation allows CICL to arrive at a ‘base price’ per unit of 
Delivery Entitlement. CICL then looks at what it would have to charge its members and customers across 
the current billing base (i.e. original billing base minus the amount of terminated Delivery Entitlement) to 
recover the same amount of revenue by way of access charges and the difference is offset by drawing-
down the pool of termination fees that have been paid by 10%.  In this way, the impact of fewer 
customers is offset for as long as there are funds in the termination pool.  

 
Q. How many farms are there in our area of operations and how many of them are ‘dry’ (i.e. have no Water 

Entitlement on them)? 
 

A. There are 495 farms in the Coleambally Irrigation District including 39 in the COD and as at 30 June 2013, 
37 of them were ‘dry’. 

 
Q. What is the capacity of our system and how long does it take to fill and to drain it? 
 

A. Our system holds approximately 6,500 ML and it takes approximately 14 days to fill it under controlled 
circumstances.  It takes approximately 10 days to drain the system. 

 
Q. Has the effort by CICL, irrigation industry and Basin community groups made any difference? 
 
A. When you look back at what was contained in the first of the draft Basin Plans, the “Guide to the proposed 

Basin Plan” the final Basin Plan you can see that industry and community groups have made a difference.  
The differences that have made would not have been possible without the NSW and Victorian State 
Governments in particular also lending their weight to key arguments.  Some of the key changes that have 
been secured are: 
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 A decrease in the water recovery target:  The Guide talked in terms of an additional 4000 GL being 
needed for the environment; whereas the final Plan talks about a recovery target of 2750 GL of 
which 650 GL is to be recovered through investment in engineering works and measures.  There is 
provision for an additional 450 GL to also be recovered but only if it has first been established that 
the additional water can be secured in a way that causes no social or economic detriment. 
 

 The removal of the prospect that water would be compulsorily acquired: The Guide made 
provision for “risk assignment” – in essence, compensation if water had to be compulsorily 
acquired.  Government and the MDBA have since provided guarantees that there will be no 
compulsory acquisition. 

 

 Acceptance of the fact that there are smarter ways of delivering environmental water, rather than 
just creating artificial over-bank flooding, and of the need for an accounting mechanism in the 
Plan to allow for savings that arise from smarter watering to reduce/offset the water recovery 
target.  

 

 The new caps on extraction were to take effect in NSW, QLD and SA in 2014 but not until 2019 in 
VIC.  Industry and community efforts have since resulted in the new cap being applied to all Basin 
states at the same time – 2019. 

 

 Early versions of the draft Plan provided for a review of the water recovery targets and other 
aspects of the Plan in 2015.  Industry and community groups argued that this was far too soon for 
such a review and the Plan does not require such a review in the Southern Basin.  

 
None of the above is to say that the Plan is as detailed and cogent as we would want it to be, but it is to 
say that the collective efforts of industry and community groups has made a significant difference and that 
much work remains to be done. 
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Staff  
 

Chief Executive Officer  

John Culleton  

  

Company Secretary  

Anne Rzeszkowski  

  

Executive Assistant  

Bronwyn Vearing (part time)  

  

Policy & Communication Engineering & Water Distribution Department 

Terry Inglis (Manager) Austin Evans (Manager) 

 Daniel Whittred 

 Eric Hutchinson 

Information Technology Steve Edwards 

Michael Wilson Chris Blackett 

 Christine Chirgwin 

 Tom Fuller 

 Steve Knight 

 Craig Mark 

Asset Renewals & Maintenance Department  

Kevin Kelly (Manager)  

Naomi Sheppard  

Kathie Okely (part time)  

Bill Trengrove  

Graham White  

 Corporate Services Department 

 Arun Tiwari (Manager) 

 Therese Chauncy 

 Mike Ridley 

 Mark Robb 

 Bernard Star 

  

 Finance Department 

 Paul Clarke (Chief Financial Officer) 

 Sue Nand 

 Alison Hayes 

 Yvonne Porter (part time) 
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Directors 
 

Directors 

Trent Gardiner (Chairman) 

Lynne Stuckings (Deputy Chair) 

Robert Black 

Peter Sheppard 

Bruce Brown (Independent Director) 

Grant Latta (Independent Director) 
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Your Co-operative at a glance  
 

Shareholders   

   

Farms within Coleambally Irrigation District 495  

Farms within Coleambally Irrigation Area 415  

Number of business entities owning landholdings 344  

Number of Shareholders 324  

Number of Voting members  278  

 

Area of Operations 456,821 ha 

 

Outfall District 713,281 ha 

 

Main Crops    

 Pasture (summer & winter) 8,027 ha 

 Barley 8,828 ha 

 Wheat 19,641 ha 

 Oats 1,250 ha 

 Canola 7,003 ha 

 Corn 6,389 ha 

 Rice 19,802 ha 

 Soybeans 4,120 ha 

 Cotton 5,791 ha 

 

Employees 24 Full Time 

 3 Permanent Part Time 

 6 Casual 

   

 

Water Licence 525,914.35 ML 

Irrigator Water Entitlements 404,696 ML 

Irrigator Delivery Entitlements 430,058 ML 

Metered net diversions 524,792 ML 

Metered usage 495,977 ML 

Supply and drainage channels 1,227 km 
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Member Notes 
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